Variable Star and Exoplanet Section of Czech Astronomical Society and Planetarium Ostrava
Proceedings of the
51st Conference on Variable Stars Research
Planetarium Ostrava, Ostrava, Czech Republic
1st   November - 3rd November 2019
Editor-in-chief   Radek Kocián
Participants of the conference
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS

from a single night were used. An example of a Doppler map based on the He I line of wavelength 5876 Å which
was observed on the 8th April, 2019 is shown in Figure 3.
Results
We have improved the ephemeris of the object based on the published and our new photometric eclipse timings to
obtain
HJD = 24 58423.21138(10) + 0d.09802123(7)·E.
By the light-curve modelling we derived i = 78°. Assuming this value of inclination, other parameters derived by
the light-curve modelling are K1 = 66 km/s, K2 = 347 km/s, M1 = 0.6 M⊙, M2 = 0.1 M⊙ and a = 0.8 R⊙. The mass
ratio derived by the light curve modelling is q = 0.19, which is smaller than the values estimated by Cagaš & Cagaš
(2014) and Bąkowska et al. (2014) and is in agreement with the assumption q < 0.25 made by Osaki (1989). Based
on the Doppler tomography we confirm that CzeV404 Her is a dwarf nova of the SU UMa type system. A paper
covering findings of this study in detail is in preparation.
References
Bąkowska, K., Olech, A., Pospieszyński, R., Martinelli, F., & Marciniak, A. 2014, Acta Astron., 64, 337,
2014AcA....64..337B
Cagaš, P. & Cagaš, P. 2014, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 6097, 1, 2014IBVS.6097....1C
Jayasinghe, T., Stanek, K. Z., Kochanek, C. S., et al. 2019, MNRAS, 485, 961, 2019MNRAS.485..961J
Kochanek, C. S., Shappee, B. J., Stanek, K. Z., et al. 2017, PASP, 129, 104502, 2017PASP..129j4502K
Osaki, Y. 1989, PASJ, 41, 1005, 1989PASJ...41.1005O
Shappee, B. J., Prieto, J. L., Grupe, D., et al. 2014, ApJ, 788, 48, 2014ApJ...788...48S
Spruit, H. C. 1998, arXiv e-prints, astro, 1998astro.ph..6141S
Warner, B. 1995, Cataclysmic Variable Stars, Cambridge Astrophysics (Cambridge University Press),

with circles; our data is marked as crosses. We present two fits. Dashed line corresponds to fit published by de Miguel
(2017), solid line – to our fit calculated for all data.
Discussion and Conclusions
Period variations are often observed in intermediate polars and are typically detectable at a time scale of decades.
They may be caused by different physical processes and should be monitored (Andronov et al., 2017). From
theoretical expectations, the spin periods of the white dwarf should be equal to some equilibrium value, which is
equal to period of "Kepler" rotation of the inner accretion disk at a distance of the magnetosphere radius. O-C
analysis on the time scale of decades usually allows us to obtain the value of characteristic time of period variations
with high precision. We obtained this value for V2306 Cygni and RX J2133.7+5107. From the CCD photometry
of MU Cam, we found that spin maxima phase changes are caused by the interaction with the orbital sidebands
frequencies. The importance of long time series observations covering at least one orbital period was demonstrated.
Acknowledgement
VB acknowledges financial support from the National Scholarship Programme of the Slovak Republic and Queen
Jadwiga Fund of the Jagiellonian University in Krakow, Poland.
References
Andronov I.L. et al., 2011, JKAS, 44, 89, 2011JKAS...44...89K
Andronov I.L. et al., 2017, ASPC, 511, 43, 2017ASPC..511...43A
Andronov I. L., Mishevskiy N., Breus V. 2017, RNAAS, 1, 1, 20, 2017RNAAS...1...20A
Andronov I. L., Baklanov A. V., 2004, Astron. School Rep., 5, 264, 2004AstSR...5..264A
Andronov I. L., Breus V. V., 2013, Astrophysics, 56, 4, 518-530, 2013Ap.....56..518A
Breus V. V., 2003, OAP, 16, 24-26, 2003OAP....16...24B
Breus V. V., 2007, OAP, 20(1), 32-35, 2007OAP....20...32B
Breus V., Petrik K., Zola S., 2019, MNRAS, 488, 4526, 2019MNRAS.488.4526B
Breus V. V.,  Andronov I. L.,  Dubovsky P.,  Petrik K.,  Zola S., 2019, OEJV, 197, 8, 2019OEJV..197....8B
Breus V. V. Petrik K., Baransky A., Hegedus, T., 2014, YSC, 18, 2014ysc..conf...18B
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
November 2020 http://oejv.physics.muni.cz ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2020-0208
17
Breus V., Andronov I. L., Yoon J., Dubovsky P. 2017, The Astronomer's Telegram, 10477,
2017ATel10477....1B
Breus V. V., Andronov I. L., Dubovsky P., Kim Y. et al., 2014, Proceedings of RAGtime 14-16, 19,
2014bhns.work...19B
Breus V. V., Andronov I. L., Dubovsky P., Kolesnikov S. V. et al., 2013, JPhSt, 17, 3901, 2013..17.3901B
Breus, V. V., Andronov I. L., Hegedus T., Dubovsky P. A., Kudzej I., 2012, AASP, 2, 9, 2012AASP....2....9B
Breus V., Petrik K., Zola S., Baransky A., Hegedus T., 2015, AASP, 5, 17, 2015AASP....5...17B
Hric L., Breus V., Katysheva N. A., Shugarov S.Yu., Dubovský P., 2014, AN, 335, 362, 2014AN....335..362H
Kim Y., Andronov I. L., Jeon Y., 2004, JASS, 21, 3, 191-200, 2004JASS...21..191K
Kim Y., Andronov I. L. et al., 2005, JASS, 22, 197, 2005JASS...22..197K
Kudzej I. et al., 2019, Astronomische Nachrichten, 340, 1-3, 68-70, 2019AN....340...68K
de Miguel E. et al., 2017, MNRAS, 467, 1, 428-436, 2017MNRAS.467..428D
Motl D., 2011, C-Munipack project http://c-munipack.sourceforge.net/
Norton A. J., Quaintrell H., Katajainen S., Lehto H. J., Mukai K., Negueruela I., 2002, A&A, 384, 195,
2002A&A...384..195N
Patterson J., 1994, PASP, 106, 209, 1994PASP..106..209P
Petrik K, Breus V., Andronov I.L. et al., 2015, ASPC, 496, 252, 2015ASPC..496..252P
Zharikov S. V., Tovmassian G. H., Echevarria J., 2002, A&A, 390, L23, 2002A&A...390L..23Z
Warner, B., 1986, MNRAS, 219, 347, 1986MNRAS.219..347W
Warner B., 2003, ”Cataclysmic Variable Stars”, Cambridge University Press, 592pp., 2003cvs..book.....W

NSVS 01031772 Cam
The discovery of this eclipsing binary is published in López-Morales (2006). The period of circulation is
0.3681414 days. The first eruption was observed on 29.3. 2014 (Šmelcer L. 2016). This eclipsing system was in
the 8.7 range. 2013 to 13.10. 2019 observed during 120 nights, ie 574.3 hours. A total of 19 eruptions were
recorded, representing a frequency of 0.0331 eruptions per hour (or 1 eruption per 30.25 hours).
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
November 2020 http://oejv.physics.muni.cz ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2020-0208
30
V0667 Ser (TYC 5112-252-1 Ser)
The discovery of this eclipsing binary is published in Kiraga (2013). The period of circulation is 0.976936 days.
The eruption activity was first recorded by Ladislav Červinka from Mladá Boleslav (Šmelcer L., 2018). This
eclipsing system was within 24.6. 2017 to 18.7. 2019 observed during 26 nights, ie 100.8 hours. A total of 1
eruption was recorded, representing a frequency of 0.0099 eruptions per hour (or 1 eruption per 101.01 hours).
References
Dimitrov D.P., Kjurkchieva D.P., 2010, MNRAS, 2010MNRAS.406.2559D
Irvin J., Charbonneau D., Berta Z.K., 2009, ApJ, 701, 1436, 2009ApJ...701.1436I
Kiraga M., Stepien K., 2013, Acta Astronomica, vol. 63 no1, p. 53-66
López-Morales M., Orosz A., Shaw J.S., 2006, arXiv:astro-ph/0610225v1, 2006astro.ph.10225L
Švestka Z., 1954, BAIC, 1954BAICz…5….1S
Šmelcer L., 2015, OEJV, 2015OEJV..169…14S
Šmelcer L., Wolf M., Kučáková H., 2017, MNRAS, 2017MNRAS.466.2542S
Šmelcer L., Bílek F., Pečiva T., 2016, OEJV, 2016OEJV..175….1S
Šmelcer L., Červinka L., Mašek M., 2018, OEJV, 2018OEJV..192….1S
Wozniak P.R., Vestrand C.W., Akerlof R., et a., 2004, AJ, 127, 2436, 2004AJ….127.2436W